The following transfers of Evergloss Shares were completed on 26 March 2024 for family
arrangement purposes (the “Shareholding Changes”):–

(i) the Yuen Family Trustee distributed 1,500 shares in Evergloss to Ms. Lee as one of
the discretionary objects of the Yuen Family Trust and, as a result, Likang transferred
1,500 shares in Evergloss (representing approximately 4.52% of the issued shares in
Evergloss) to Ms. Lee on 26 March 2024;

3

(ii) the Yuen Family Trustee distributed 1,500 shares in Evergloss to Ms. Yuen as one of
the discretionary objects of the Yuen Family Trust and, as a result, Likang transferred
1,500 shares in Evergloss (representing approximately 4.52% of the issued shares in
Evergloss) to Ms. Yuen on 26 March 2024; and

(iii) Mr. Leung transferred 300 shares in Evergloss (representing approximately 0.90% of
the issued shares in Evergloss) to his son Mr. Leung Chun Wing Jimmy (“Mr. Jimmy
Leung”) on 26 March 2024.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of Evergloss before and after
completion of the Shareholding Changes:

Shareholders

Before the Shareholding Changes
Shareholding

Changes

After the Shareholding Changes
No. of

Evergloss Shares %
No. of

Evergloss Shares %

Likang 8,850 26.70% (3,000) 5,850 17.65%
Yohki 7,800 23.53% – 7,800 23.53%
Kwok Lai 7,650 23.08% – 7,650 23.08%
Mr. Leung 3,300 9.95% (300) 3,000 9.05%
Mr. Lam Wai Man 1,650 4.98% – 1,650 4.98%
Mr. Lui Lok Pun 1,650 4.98% – 1,650 4.98%
Mr. Chong Cheung Po 1,050 3.17% – 1,050 3.17%
Ms. Lee 600 1.81% 1,500 2,100 6.33%
Ms. Yuen 600 1.81% 1,500 2,100 6.33%
Mr. Jimmy Leung 0 0.00% 300 300 0.90%

Total: 33,150 100% 33,150 100%

The Shareholding Changes only relate to Evergloss Shares. Evergloss remains as a direct
shareholder of 60.03% of the Shares after completion of the Shareholding Changes.

Although Likang has ceased to be the single largest shareholder of Evergloss, the number
of Evergloss Shares held or controlled by members of the family of Mr. Yuen (in aggregate)
remain unchanged at approximately 30.32%. There is also no change in the total number of
Evergloss Shares held by members of the family of Mr. Leung (being 9.95%) as a result of
the Shareholding Changes. As such, notwithstanding the Shareholding Changes, Evergloss